O©oOoO~NOoO Ok WN -

JCAR 231501-2507743r02
TITLE 23: EDUCATION AND CULTURAL RESOURCES
SUBTITLE A: EDUCATION
CHAPTER VII: ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD

PART 1501

ADMINISTRATION OF THE ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGE ACT

SUBPART A: ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD ADMINISTRATION

Section

1501.101
1501.102
1501.103
1501.104
1501.105
1501.106
1501.107
1501.108
1501.109
1501.110
1501.111
1501.112
1501.113
1501.114
1501.115
1501.116
1501.117
1501.118

Section

1501.201
1501.202
1501.203
1501.204
1501.205
1501.206
1501.207

Section

Definition of Terms and Incorporations by Reference
Advisory Groups

Rule Adoption (Recodified)

Manuals

Advisory Opinions

Executive Director

Information Request (Recodified)

Organization of ICCB (Repealed)

Appearance at ICCB Meetings (Repealed)

Appeal Procedure

Reporting Requirements (Repealed)

Certification of Organization (Repealed)
Administration of Detachments and Subsequent Annexations
Recognition

Data Repository

Use, Security and Confidentiality of Data

Shared Data Agreements

Processing Fees

SUBPART B: LOCAL DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION

Reporting Requirements

Certification of Organization

Delineation of Responsibilities

Maintenance of Documents or Information

Recognition Standards (Repealed)

Approval of Providers of Training for Trustee Leadership Training
Local District Board Member Vacancy

SUBPART C: PROGRAMS



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

1501.301
1501.302
1501.303
1501.304
1501.305
1501.306
1501.307
1501.308
1501.309
1501.310

1501.311
1501.312
1501.313
1501.314

Section

1501.401
1501.402
1501.403
1501.404
1501.405
1501.406

Section

1501.501
1501.502
1501.503
1501.504
1501.505
1501.506
1501.507
1501.508
1501.509
1501.510
1501.511
1501.512

1501.514

JCAR 231501-2507743r02

Definition of Terms

Units of Instruction, Research, and Public Service
Program Requirements

Statewide and Regional Planning

College, Branch, Campus, and Extension Centers
State or Federal Institutions (Repealed)
Cooperative Agreements

Reporting Requirements

Course Classification and Applicability
Acceptance of Private Business Vocational School Credits by Community
Colleges in Select Disciplines

Credit for Prior Learning

Extension of Curricular/Credit Courses

Dual Credit

Multiple Measures Placement

SUBPART D: STUDENTS

Definition of Terms (Repealed)
Admission of Students

Student Services

Academic Records

Student Evaluation

Reporting Requirements

SUBPART E: FINANCE

Definition of Terms

Financial Planning

Audits

Budgets

Student Tuition

Published Financial Statements

Credit Hour Claims

Special Populations Grants (Repealed)
Workforce Preparation Grants (Repealed)
Reporting Requirements

Chart of Accounts

Pipeline for the Advancement of the Healthcare Workforce Program (PATH)
Grants

Business Assistance Grants (Repealed)



87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

1501.515
1501.516
1501.517
1501.518
1501.519
1501.520
1501.521
1501.522
1501.523

Section

1501.601
1501.602
1501.603
1501.604
1501.605
1501.606
1501.607
1501.608
1501.609
1501.610

Section

1501.701
1501.702
1501.703
1501.704
1501.705
1501.706
1501.707

Section

1501.801
1501.802
1501.803
1501.804

JCAR 231501-2507743r02

Advanced Technology Equipment Grant (Repealed)
Deferred Maintenance Grants

Retirees Health Insurance Grants (Repealed)
Uncollectible Debts (Repealed)

Special Initiatives Grants

Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship Grants
Technology Enhancement Grants (Repealed)
Deferred Maintenance Grants (Repealed)
Foundation Matching Grants (Repealed)

SUBPART F: CAPITAL PROJECTS

Definition of Terms

Approval of Capital Projects

State Funded Capital Projects

Locally Funded Capital Projects

Project Changes (Repealed)

Progress Reports (Repealed)

Reporting Requirements

Approval of Projects from 110 ILCS 805/3-20.3.01
Completion of Projects from 110 ILCS 805/3-20.3.01
Demolition of Facilities

SUBPART G: STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Definition of Terms (Repealed)
Applicability (Repealed)
Recognition (Repealed)
Programs (Repealed)

Finance (Repealed)

Personnel (Repealed)

Facilities (Repealed)

SUBPART H: PERSONNEL

Definition of Terms

Sabbatical Leave

Employment Contracts

President and Chancellor Performance Review



130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172

JCAR 231501-2507743r02
1501.APPENDIX A Fee Schedule for Data Matching

AUTHORITY: Implementing and authorized by Articles Il and 111 and Section 6-5.3 of the
Public Community College Act [110 ILCS 805].

SOURCE: Adopted at 6 1ll. Reg. 14262, effective November 3, 1982; codified at 7 Ill. Reg.
2332; amended at 7 1ll. Reg. 16118, effective November 22, 1983; Sections 1501.103, 1501.107
and 1501.108 recodified to 2 Ill. Adm. Code 5175 at 8 Ill. Reg. 6032; amended at 8 Ill. Reg.
14262, effective July 25, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 19383, effective September 28, 1984;
emergency amendment at 8 Ill. Reg. 22603, effective November 7, 1984, for a maximum of 150
days; emergency amendment at 8 Ill. Reg. 24299, effective December 5, 1984, for a maximum of
150 days; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 3691, effective March 13, 1985; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 9470,
effective June 11, 1985; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 16813, effective October 21, 1985; amended at
10 III. Reg. 3612, effective January 31, 1986; amended at 10 Ill. Reg. 14658, effective August
22,1986; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 7606, effective April 8, 1987; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 18150,
effective October 27, 1987; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 6660, effective March 25, 1988; amended at
12 1ll. Reg. 15973, effective September 23, 1988; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 16699, effective
September 23, 1988; amended at 12 1ll. Reg. 19691, effective November 15, 1988; amended at
13 lll. Reg. 1182, effective January 13, 1989; amended at 13 Ill. Reg. 14904, effective September
12, 1989; emergency amendment at 14 Ill. Reg. 299, effective November 9, 1989, for a
maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment expired on April 9, 1990; amended at 14 Ill. Reg.
4126, effective March 1, 1990; amended at 14 Ill. Reg. 10762, effective June 25, 1990; amended
at 14 1ll. Reg. 11771, effective July 9, 1990; amended at 14 Ill. Reg. 13997, effective August 20,
1990; expedited correction at 18 Ill. Reg. 3027, effective August 20, 1990; amended at 15 IIl.
Reg. 10929, effective July 11, 1991; amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 12445, effective July 24, 1992;
amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 17621, effective November 6, 1992; amended at 17 1ll. Reg. 1853,
effective February 2, 1993; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 4635, effective March 9, 1994; amended at
18 Ill. Reg. 8906, effective June 1, 1994; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 2299, effective February 14,
1995; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 2816, effective February 21, 1995; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 7515,
effective May 26, 1995; amended at 21 Ill. Reg. 5891, effective April 22, 1997; amended at 22
Ill. Reg. 2087, effective January 12, 1998; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 17472, effective July 10,
1998; amended at 24 1ll. Reg. 249, effective December 21, 1999; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 17522,
effective November 20, 2000; amended at 25 Ill. Reg. 7161, effective May 18, 2001; emergency
amendment at 25 Ill. Reg. 12863, effective September 28, 2001, for a maximum of 150 days;
emergency expired February 24, 2002; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 646, effective January 7, 2002;
amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 17204, effective October 31, 2003; amended at 28 1ll. Reg. 14092,
effective October 18, 2004; amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 6239, effective April 25, 2005; amended at
30 Ill. Reg. 2755, effective February 21, 2006; amended at 32 1ll. Reg. 16396, effective
September 23, 2008; amended at 40 Ill. Reg. 14054, effective September 29, 2016; amended at
41 11l. Reg. 11274, effective August 28, 2017; amended at 41 Ill. Reg. 15723, effective
December 18, 2017; amended at 42 Ill. Reg. 2819, effective January 24, 2018; amended at 42 Ill.
Reg. 18869, effective October 3, 2018; amended at 42 1ll. Reg. 24855, effective December 17,
2018; amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 7454, effective June 20, 2019; amended at 44 1ll. Reg. 18680,



173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215

JCAR 231501-2507743r02

effective November 13, 2020; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 1616, effective January 21, 2021;
amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 12514, effective September 21, 2021; emergency amendment at 46 1l1.
Reg. 15357, effective August 24, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired January
20, 2023; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 2227, effective February 1, 2023; amended at 47 Ill. Reg.
11426, effective July 11, 2023; amended at 47 1ll. Reg. 14801, effective October 6, 2023;
amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 10170, effective June 25, 2024; amended at 50 Ill. Reg. ,

effective

SUBPART E: FINANCE

Section 1501.520 Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship Grants

a)

b)

d)

Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship Grants-shall be vouchered to community
colleges.

A student that earns a State of Illinois High School Diploma through graduation at
the Lincoln's Challenge Academy or that attends the Lincoln's Challenge
Academy but returns to, and earns a high school diploma from, a public high
school recognized by the lllinois State Board of Education, can qualify for a
Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship if the student meets the following

0 Stenccancne o me s el Loneadele Cheonce tone mecle Ol
Y he followi aria:

2)  Earrahighschool-equivalencycertificate;

13)  EnrollsEnreH at an Illinois public community college in a certificate or
degree program the next semester following graduation;

24)  MaintainsMaintain and completeseemplete an academic course load of at
least six credit hours in each fall and spring semester; and

35)  PresentsPresent the "notification of award™ letter signed by the Executive
Director of the Illinois Community College Board to the community
college at the time of registration.

The scholarship amount will be awarded-up to $2,0004;000 per student per
semester for up to four successive semesters, and must-te be used toward the
completion of a degree or certificate program. Scholarships for the summer
semester will not be awarded.

The scholarship grants-shall be used to cover the cost of education, which



216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258

fe)

af)

hg)

in)

JCAR 231501-2507743r02

includes tuition, books, fees, and required educational supplies for specific
programs or classes.

The scholarship may be deferred for up to two semesters through submission of a
deferral application. The application must be postmarked by August 10 for the
fall semester and January 10 for the spring semester. Deferral applications
submitted electronically will be considered postmarked on the date sent. The only
criteria for deferral that must be met is timely submission of the request.

To remain qualified for a Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship Grant-after initial
awardenroHment, each semester a student must:

1) Submit a renewal application to ICCB requesting continuation of the
scholarship for the following semester.

2) Submit a grade transcript showing successful completion of a minimum of
six credit hours in the previous semester and a minimum Grade Point
Average of 2.0.

3) Submit a grade transcript and application postmarked by August 10JtHy-2
for application to the fall semester and January 1 for application to the
spring semester. Applications submitted electronically will be considered
postmarked on the date sent.

4) Meet with the community college's designated Lincoln's Challenge
Scholarship coordinator at the time of enroliment and at mid-semester, and
arrange an exit interview before completing the semester.

5) Comply with academic standards as defined by college policy. Exceptions
to this subsection (fe)(5), such as extenuating circumstances, shall be
documented and reviewed by ICCB staff and the college's Lincoln's
Challenge Scholarship coordinator.

Scholarship recipients shall notify ICCB of changes to contact information
(including mailing address, email address, or phone number) or if the recipient
enrolls in a community college other than the one listed on the original
application.

The grant will only reimburse the college at the in-district tuition rate.
To receive the reimbursement, colleges must submit vouchers during the semester

the student is enrolled or payment cannot be guaranteed. The following
information must be submitted to ICCB for each student:



259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284

1)

k)

JCAR 231501-2507743r02

1) Name;

2) Program of study;

3) Course schedule (including credit hours); and

4) Costs broken out by tuition, fees, books and required educational supplies.

The number of scholarships awarded each year is contingent upon the amount of
funds appropriated. The scholarships cannot be guaranteed to students even if all
criteria are met. The distribution of available funds among new and renewed
scholarships will be determined by the Illinois Community College Board to
maximize use of the funds.

Community colleges may credit student accounts pending reimbursement; but are
not required to waive tuition should funds not be appropriated.

Scholarship awardees will receive a notification letter providing information on
the scholarship's requirements and information to be provided to the community
college for reimbursement. Scholarship awardees who become ineligible due to
completing the scholarship, no longer meeting the requirements for the
scholarship, or not requesting a deferral will be notified that their scholarship
eligibility has been terminated.

(Source: Amended at 50 Ill. Reg. , effective )




