1		TITLE 23: EDUCATION AND CULTURAL RESOURCES
2 3		SUBTITLE A: EDUCATION CHAPTER VII: ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD
4		
5		PART 1501
6	ADM	INISTRATION OF THE ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGE ACT
7		
8	SUBP	ART A: ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD ADMINISTRATION
9		
10	Section	
11	1501.101	Definition of Terms and Incorporations by Reference
12	1501.102	Advisory Groups
13	1501.103	Rule Adoption (Recodified)
14	1501.104	Manuals
15	1501.105	Advisory Opinions
16	1501.106	Executive Director
17	1501.107	Information Request (Recodified)
18	1501.108	Organization of ICCB (Repealed)
19	1501.109	Appearance at ICCB Meetings (Repealed)
20	1501.110	Appeal Procedure
21	1501.111	Reporting Requirements (Repealed)
22	1501.112	Certification of Organization (Repealed)
23	1501.113	Administration of Detachments and Subsequent Annexations
24	1501.114	Recognition
25	1501.115	Data Repository
26	1501.116	Use, Security and Confidentiality of Data
27	1501.117	Shared Data Agreements
28	1501.118	Processing Fees
29		
30		SUBPART B: LOCAL DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION
31		
32	Section	
33	1501.201	Reporting Requirements
34	1501.202	Certification of Organization
35	1501.203	Delineation of Responsibilities
36	1501.204	Maintenance of Documents or Information
37	1501.205	Recognition Standards (Repealed)
38	1501.206	Approval of Providers of Training for Trustee Leadership Training
39	1501.207	Local District Board Member Vacancy
40		·
41		SUBPART C: PROGRAMS
42		
43	Section	

JCAR 231501-2507743r02

	1 701 701	75 (1) 1 2 3 75
44	1501.301	Definition of Terms
45	1501.302	Units of Instruction, Research, and Public Service
46	1501.303	Program Requirements
47	1501.304	Statewide and Regional Planning
48	1501.305	College, Branch, Campus, and Extension Centers
49	1501.306	State or Federal Institutions (Repealed)
50	1501.307	Cooperative Agreements
51	1501.308	Reporting Requirements
52	1501.309	Course Classification and Applicability
53	1501.310	Acceptance of Private Business Vocational School Credits by Community
54		Colleges in Select Disciplines
55	1501.311	Credit for Prior Learning
56	1501.312	Extension of Curricular/Credit Courses
57	1501.313	Dual Credit
58	1501.314	Multiple Measures Placement
59		•
60		SUBPART D: STUDENTS
61		
62	Section	
63	1501.401	Definition of Terms (Repealed)
64	1501.402	Admission of Students
65	1501.403	Student Services
66	1501.404	Academic Records
67	1501.405	Student Evaluation
68	1501.406	Reporting Requirements
69		
70		SUBPART E: FINANCE
71		
72	Section	
73	1501.501	Definition of Terms
74	1501.502	Financial Planning
75	1501.503	Audits
76	1501.504	Budgets
77	1501.505	Student Tuition
78	1501.506	Published Financial Statements
79	1501.507	Credit Hour Claims
80	1501.508	Special Populations Grants (Repealed)
81	1501.509	Workforce Preparation Grants (Repealed)
82	1501.510	Reporting Requirements
83	1501.511	Chart of Accounts
84	1501.512	Pipeline for the Advancement of the Healthcare Workforce Program (PATH)
85		Grants
86	1501.514	Business Assistance Grants (Repealed)

JCAR 231501-2507743r02

87	1501.515	Advanced Technology Equipment Grant (Repealed)
88	1501.516	Deferred Maintenance Grants
89	1501.517	Retirees Health Insurance Grants (Repealed)
90	1501.518	Uncollectible Debts (Repealed)
91	1501.519	Special Initiatives Grants
92	1501.520	Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship Grants
93	1501.521	Technology Enhancement Grants (Repealed)
94	1501.522	Deferred Maintenance Grants (Repealed)
95	1501.523	Foundation Matching Grants (Repealed)
96		
97		SUBPART F: CAPITAL PROJECTS
98		
99	Section	
100	1501.601	Definition of Terms
101	1501.602	Approval of Capital Projects
102	1501.603	State Funded Capital Projects
103	1501.604	Locally Funded Capital Projects
104	1501.605	Project Changes (Repealed)
105	1501.606	Progress Reports (Repealed)
106	1501.607	Reporting Requirements
107	1501.608	Approval of Projects from 110 ILCS 805/3-20.3.01
108	1501.609	Completion of Projects from 110 ILCS 805/3-20.3.01
109	1501.610	Demolition of Facilities
110		
111		SUBPART G: STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
112		
113	Section	
114	1501.701	Definition of Terms (Repealed)
115	1501.702	Applicability (Repealed)
116	1501.703	Recognition (Repealed)
117	1501.704	Programs (Repealed)
118	1501.705	Finance (Repealed)
119	1501.706	Personnel (Repealed)
120	1501.707	Facilities (Repealed)
121		
122		SUBPART H: PERSONNEL
123		
124	Section	
125	1501.801	Definition of Terms
126	1501.802	Sabbatical Leave
127	1501.803	Employment Contracts
128	1501.804	President and Chancellor Performance Review
129		

130 1501.APPENDIX A Fee Schedule for Data Matching

131

132 AUTHORITY: Implementing and authorized by Articles II and III and Section 6-5.3 of the 133 Public Community College Act [110 ILCS 805].

134

152

135 SOURCE: Adopted at 6 Ill. Reg. 14262, effective November 3, 1982; codified at 7 Ill. Reg.

136 2332; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 16118, effective November 22, 1983; Sections 1501.103, 1501.107

137 and 1501.108 recodified to 2 Ill. Adm. Code 5175 at 8 Ill. Reg. 6032; amended at 8 Ill. Reg.

138 14262, effective July 25, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 19383, effective September 28, 1984;

139 emergency amendment at 8 Ill. Reg. 22603, effective November 7, 1984, for a maximum of 150

140 days; emergency amendment at 8 Ill. Reg. 24299, effective December 5, 1984, for a maximum of

141 150 days; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 3691, effective March 13, 1985; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 9470,

142 effective June 11, 1985; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 16813, effective October 21, 1985; amended at

143 10 III. Reg. 3612, effective January 31, 1986; amended at 10 III. Reg. 14658, effective August

144 22, 1986; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 7606, effective April 8, 1987; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 18150,

145 effective October 27, 1987; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 6660, effective March 25, 1988; amended at

146 12 III. Reg. 15973, effective September 23, 1988; amended at 12 III. Reg. 16699, effective

147 September 23, 1988; amended at 12 III. Reg. 19691, effective November 15, 1988; amended at

148 13 Ill. Reg. 1182, effective January 13, 1989; amended at 13 Ill. Reg. 14904, effective September

12, 1989; emergency amendment at 14 III. Reg. 299, effective November 9, 1989, for a 149

150 maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment expired on April 9, 1990; amended at 14 Ill. Reg.

4126, effective March 1, 1990; amended at 14 Ill. Reg. 10762, effective June 25, 1990; amended 151

at 14 Ill. Reg. 11771, effective July 9, 1990; amended at 14 Ill. Reg. 13997, effective August 20,

153 1990; expedited correction at 18 Ill. Reg. 3027, effective August 20, 1990; amended at 15 Ill.

154 Reg. 10929, effective July 11, 1991; amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 12445, effective July 24, 1992;

155 amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 17621, effective November 6, 1992; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 1853,

156 effective February 2, 1993; amended at 18 III. Reg. 4635, effective March 9, 1994; amended at

157 18 Ill. Reg. 8906, effective June 1, 1994; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 2299, effective February 14,

158 1995; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 2816, effective February 21, 1995; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 7515,

159 effective May 26, 1995; amended at 21 Ill. Reg. 5891, effective April 22, 1997; amended at 22

160 Ill. Reg. 2087, effective January 12, 1998; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 17472, effective July 10,

1998; amended at 24 III. Reg. 249, effective December 21, 1999; amended at 24 III. Reg. 17522, 161

162 effective November 20, 2000; amended at 25 Ill. Reg. 7161, effective May 18, 2001; emergency

amendment at 25 Ill. Reg. 12863, effective September 28, 2001, for a maximum of 150 days; 163

164 emergency expired February 24, 2002; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 646, effective January 7, 2002;

amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 17204, effective October 31, 2003; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 14092, 165

166 effective October 18, 2004; amended at 29 III. Reg. 6239, effective April 25, 2005; amended at

167 30 Ill. Reg. 2755, effective February 21, 2006; amended at 32 Ill. Reg. 16396, effective

September 23, 2008; amended at 40 III. Reg. 14054, effective September 29, 2016; amended at 168

169 41 III. Reg. 11274, effective August 28, 2017; amended at 41 III. Reg. 15723, effective

170 December 18, 2017; amended at 42 Ill. Reg. 2819, effective January 24, 2018; amended at 42 Ill.

171 Reg. 18869, effective October 3, 2018; amended at 42 Ill. Reg. 24855, effective December 17,

172 2018; amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 7454, effective June 20, 2019; amended at 44 Ill. Reg. 18680,

173 174 175	amended at 4	ember 13, 2020; amended at 45 III. Reg. 1616, effective January 21, 2021; III. Reg. 12514, effective September 21, 2021; emergency amendment at 46 III. Recive August 24, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired January 21, 2021, and 22 in the second s	
176		nded at 47 Ill. Reg. 2227, effective February 1, 2023; amended at 47 Ill. Reg.	ui y
177		ve July 11, 2023; amended at 47 III. Reg. 14801, effective October 6, 2023;	
178			
179		3 Ill. Reg. 10170, effective June 25, 2024; amended at 50 Ill. Reg,	
	effective	·	
180		CUDDADT E. EINANCE	
181 182		SUBPART E: FINANCE	
183 184	Section 1502	520 Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship Grants	
185 186	a)	Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship Grants-shall be vouchered to community colleges.	
187			
188	b)	A student that earns a State of Illinois High School Diploma through graduation	n a
189		the Lincoln's Challenge Academy or that attends the Lincoln's Challenge	
190		Academy but returns to, and earns a high school diploma from, a public high	
191		school recognized by the Illinois State Board of Education, can qualify for a	
192		Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship if the student meets the following	
193		criteria: Students can qualify for their first Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship Gra	ınt
194		if they meet the following criteria:	
195			
196		1) Graduate from the Lincoln's Challenge Academy;	
197			
198		2) Earn a high school equivalency certificate;	
199			
200		<u>13</u>) <u>Enrolls Enroll</u> at an Illinois public community college in a certificate or	
201		degree program the next semester following graduation;	
202			
203		<u>Maintains</u> and <u>completes</u> an academic course load of	at
204		least six credit hours in each fall and spring semester; and	
205			
206		<u>Presents Present</u> the "notification of award" letter signed by the Executi	ve
207		Director of the Illinois Community College Board to the community	
208		college at the time of registration.	
209			
210	c)	The scholarship amount will be awarded up to $2,000$ per student per	
211		semester for up to four successive semesters, and must to be used toward the	
212		completion of a degree or certificate program. Scholarships for the summer	
213		semester will not be awarded.	
214	٠.		
215	4)	The scholarship grants shall be used to cover the cost of education, which	

216 217		includes tuition, books, fees, and required educational supplies for specific programs or classes.
218 219 220 221 222 223	<u>e)</u>	The scholarship may be deferred for up to two semesters through submission of a deferral application. The application must be postmarked by August 10 for the fall semester and January 10 for the spring semester. Deferral applications submitted electronically will be considered postmarked on the date sent. The only criteria for deferral that must be met is timely submission of the request.
223 224		enteria for deferrar that must be met is timely submission of the request.
225 226	<u>f</u> e)	To remain qualified for a Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship Grant after initial awardenrollment, each semester a student must:
227 228 229		1) Submit a renewal application to ICCB requesting continuation of the scholarship for the following semester.
230 231 232 233		2) Submit a grade transcript showing successful completion of a minimum of six credit hours in the previous semester and a minimum Grade Point Average of 2.0.
234		
235 236		3) Submit a grade transcript and application postmarked by <u>August 10 July 1</u> for application to the fall semester and January 1 for application to the
237 238 239		spring semester. Applications submitted electronically will be considered postmarked on the date sent.
240 241 242		4) Meet with the community college's designated Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship coordinator at the time of enrollment and at mid-semester, and arrange an exit interview before completing the semester.
243 244 245 246 247		Comply with academic standards as defined by college policy. Exceptions to this subsection (fe)(5), such as extenuating circumstances, shall be documented and reviewed by ICCB staff and the college's Lincoln's Challenge Scholarship coordinator.
248 249	gf)	Scholarship recipients shall notify ICCB of changes to contact information
250 251 252 253		(including mailing address, email address, or phone number) or if the recipient enrolls in a community college other than the one listed on the original application.
253 254 255	<u>h</u> g)	The grant will only reimburse the college at the in-district tuition rate.
256 257 258	<u>i</u> h)	To receive the reimbursement, colleges must submit vouchers during the semester the student is enrolled or payment cannot be guaranteed. The following information must be submitted to ICCB for each student:

JCAR 231501-2507743r02

259		
260		1) Name;
261		
262		2) Program of study;
263		
264		3) Course schedule (including credit hours); and
265		
266		4) Costs broken out by tuition, fees, books and required educational supplies
267		
268	j i)	The number of scholarships awarded each year is contingent upon the amount of
269		funds appropriated. The scholarships cannot be guaranteed to students even if all
270		criteria are met. The distribution of available funds among new and renewed
271		scholarships will be determined by the Illinois Community College Board to
272		maximize use of the funds.
273		
274	<u>k</u> j)	Community colleges may credit student accounts pending reimbursement, but are
275		not required to waive tuition should funds not be appropriated.
276		
277	<u>1)</u>	Scholarship awardees will receive a notification letter providing information on
278		the scholarship's requirements and information to be provided to the community
279		college for reimbursement. Scholarship awardees who become ineligible due to
280		completing the scholarship, no longer meeting the requirements for the
281		scholarship, or not requesting a deferral will be notified that their scholarship
282		eligibility has been terminated.
283		
284	(Sour	e: Amended at 50 Ill. Reg, effective)